SCHMEISER
LAND LEVELER

ASSEMBLY & PARTS
MANUAL

T.G. SCHMEISER CO., INC.

P.0. BOX 1047 FRESNO, CA 93714-1047
(559) 268-8128 FAX (559) 268-3279
www.tgschmeiser.com

VERSION 1.2



Blank Page



INTEODUCTION

Your Schmeiser Land Leveler is designed to give you many vears of
dependable service. This manual has been prepared to instruct you
in the safe and efficient operation of this machine. Read and
study it thoroughly. Follow all instructicns carefully.

Should your Land Leveler require replacement parts, go to your
Schmeiser dealer. Always order genuine Schmeiser replacement
parts.

It is important you complete and send in your Warranty Card because
it is not valid unless it is on file at Schmeiser., If you need
information not contained in this manual, contact you 3Schmelser
dealer.

Space has been provided below for you to record your model number
and serial number of your leveler. Be sure to bring this
information with you to your dealer when ordering parts or
attachments for your leveler.

Thank you for buying a Schmeiser Land Leveler.

Serial Number

Model Numher

Date Purchased

Dealer Name




Blank Page



TABLE OF

CONTERTS

Tntroduction.e. s in e eee e e .
Tabhle of Contents. ivenrnravarsaranns
Set Up Instructions. . oveveranrenns
Land Leveler Road Transport..... ...
Land Levelinf. e vivunnvarivarrnnsn
dydraulic Cylinder Option....... ...
Complete Assembly. ..o i
Bucket Assembly.....coiiiuiniiarvanas
Bucker Bolt-Up Assembly............

Bucket Tinkage Assembly............

L R BN

Tongue Assemblyv... .. ... .. ... ..., e aemaaa e 17

Main Frame PFiwvot Shaft Assembly.....

Turnbuckle Assembly..... vaaems che e

Front Steel Wheel Assembly.eesvesns
Rear Steel Wheel Assembly. . vvvnrns
Tire Axle Assembly. .. oececiininvss

Tire &xle Hydraulic System Assembly

LR R R R R N

LI TN I N B R |

LI B R BN R R |

R EEEREER]

Brdraulic Bucket Lifr System Assemblv.... ..o iooiiaiiana..n 31

Quad Tire Assembly...... et e e i e ieeia e, . 33

L o o .1 =

L R N B A L

LEC R NN R R R )



Blank Page



LAND LEVELER 40 SET UP INSTRUCTICHNS

THE FOLLOWIMNG TOQOLS ARE NEEDED:

1.

10.

11.

FROCEDUERE :

1.

Truck with lifting boom, overhead hoist or forklift with
2000 pound lifting capacity.

A 24" adjustable wrench or large pipe wrench,
One &" and two 12" adjustable wrenches.
Socket wrench with 15/16" and 1-1/2" sockets.
Heavy duty pliers.

A heavy duty 12" screwdriver,

A 14" tapered drift punch.

A pry bhar.

A medium size ballpeen hammer.

A ten pound sledge hammer.

Grease gun.

Select a smooth level plece of ground approximately 60
X 100* to assemble the SCHMEISER landleveler. Place the
bucket, with the bucket c¢ross brace attached, in the
center of the level piece of ground and facing the
directicn in which the machine is to be pulled. Place
a wooden block {2" x &" or 2" x 8" approximately 24"
long) under each bucket side plate to prevent sinking and
place at least one or preferably two column supports
under the bucket cross member to hold it in pesition for
kolting to the main frame.

Place the rear cross frame approXimately 20 feet in back
of the bucket and turn the wheels so they are parallel
to the cross frame; then the unit will stand without
additional support.

Place the right front and rear main frames on the right
g2ide of the bucket (standing behind the bucket looking
forward) flat and on two pieces of wood {2" x 6" or 2"
X 8" approximately 36" long) under each main frame, cne
near each end. Place the main frame with the front
bearing clamp welded on toward the front and with the



butt or large end about even with the bucket roll. Place
the right rear main frame butt to butt with the right
front main frame. Slide together. Line up the mating
holes and install (2} 1-1/4" NC x 4-1/2" Gr.8 bolts with
lock washers and hew nuts and (1) 5/8" NC x 2" bolt with
lock washer and hex nut in the hole near the bottom 1-
1/4% NC bolt. Tighten all three.

Attach chain or sling toc the bolted right main frames.
Hoist the main frames up and positicn them over the
bucket and bucket cross brace right end. Line up the
mating holes of the bucket cross brace and the main frame
mounting plate. Install four 5/8" NC x 4-1/2" bolts,
lack washers and hex nuts; snug up with wrench but do not
tighten. Place one assembly stand under the bucket cross
brace as close to the attached main frame as possible and
one assembly stand under the back end of the main frame
just high enough that the rear cross frame can be
attached.

Position the rear cross frame against the flat plate on
the rear end of the main frame. Adjust the maln frame
height {if necessary) so that the two 8" U-boltzs can be
placed around the rear cross frame tube and inserted
through the four mating holes in the end plate of the
rear main frame. Insert four 7/8" NF hex nuts and lock
washers. Snug up but do not tighten. It must be loose
enough to move for sideways adjustment.

Hoist the center cross frame up with sling or chain
attached to the 3" x 3" tuybe so that the cross frame 1is
parallel to the ground and oriented to the square hole
in the upper middle section of the right main frame.
Make sure the cross frame is positioned so that the
attaching bracket on the bottom side of the 3" = EL
square tube is flush on the side facing the forward end
of the machine. HNow slide the end of the square tube
through the square hole in the frame until the two
attaching holes match up. Install one 1" x 3-1/2" bolt
with lock washer and hex nut and one 5/8" x 2" bolt with
lock washer and hex nuts. Tightep securely. Place an
assembly stand under the center cross frame kase angle
to support it in a level position.

Place the left front and rear main frames on the left
side of the bucket and repeat the assembly procedure of
Step 3 to assemble the left main frames.

aAttach a chain or sling to the bolted left main frames.
Hoist them up, line the square hole in the frame up with
the 3" x 3" square tube of the center cross frame. Slide
the frame onto the tube until the 1" NC x 3-1/2" balt can
be installed through the tube and the hole in the butt
plate. 1Install the lock washer and hex nut. Snug up



14,

11,

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

only, do not tighten.

Align the main frame over the bucket cross brace matching
the holes. Install four 5/8" NC % 4-1/2% bolts, lock
washers and hex nuts. Snug up. Do not tighten.

Install the other two S/8" NC x 2" bolts in the center
cross frame/main frame holes. Do not tighten.

Swing the rear cross frame intc position agalinst the left
main frame rear attaching plate, adjust to install two
g" U-bolts and four 7/8" NF hex nuts and lock washers.
Snug up. Do not tighten. Both 8" U-bolts must be loose
enough to slide on the rear cross member for final
adjustment.

Install the front steel wheel frame and main frame pivot
shaft assembly (with bearing housing, thrust bearing,
inner races, pin bearings, shaft cap, o0il seal & dust
cap) into the bhearing clamp recess con the front end of
the right and left main frames. Squeeze the hearing
clamps together and line up the =ix mating holes.
Install six 3/4" NC x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex
nuts. Tighten up enough to hold head tube in place and
place lock pin in position.

Hoist the tongue with wheel{s) attached into position at
the front of the machine. Line up and position the
extended rear section of the tongue with the main frame
pivot shaft assembly mounted between the hearing clamps.
Line up the mating holes and install the main pivot shaft
¢levis pin, castle nut and cotter pin.

Install turnbuckle assembly. Connect one end to the top
hole in the bearing clamp and the cther clevis end to the
tongue turnbuckle anchor. Use two clevis pins 1" x 2-
1/2" and two 174" x 1-3/4" lynch pins. Adjust tongue to
be parallel with the ground by adjusting the turnbuckle.

Install rear inside frame. Use four 578" NC x 2" bm}ts,
lock washers and hex nuts. Snug up enly to allow slight
movement .

Install front locking plate (with two slotted holes).
Use two 3/4" NC x 3" bolts, flat washers, lock washers
angd hex nuts. Snug up only.

Install front cross frame between the front locking plate
and main frame,. Use three 3/4% HNC x 2" bolts, lock
washers and hex nuts and two 578" NC x 2" bolts with lock
washers and hex nuts. Snug up only.

Install right and left pull braces (the left one has twe
pins welded to it to mount the front turnbuckle when



19.

20.

21.

22,

2%,

24,

25,

26,

27.

leveler is in field position) using four 374" NC x 2¢

bolts, lock washers and hex auts. adttach betwseen the
front cross brace and the bucket cross brace. 3Snug up
only.

Push the tire axle under the main frame. Align the tire
axle so that when mounted to the rear of the bucket, the
cylinder anchors are on the backside toward the rear
cross frame. KNow push the tire axle up until the legs
slide into the gussets on the rear of the bucket. Line
up the holes and insert a 1" NC x 3-1/2" bolt with zerks,
through each hole. Put a locknut on each bolt and
tighten.

Install two short cross rods {(crossed) between the center
cross frame and the rear inside frame., Use two 5/8" NC
® 2" polts, lock washers and hex nuts at Ccenter <ross
frame and two 5/8" NC x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex
nuts at the rear inside frame end. Leave the rod
assemblies loose.

Now install the two long cross rods (crossed) between the
rear inside frame and the rear cross frame. Use two 5/8"
HC x 2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts at the rear
cross frame end and two 5/8" NC x 2" bolts, lock washers
and hex nuts at the rear inside frame end. Leave the rod
assemblies loose.

Adjust the right and left main frame spacing on the rear
cross frame. It should be centered by measuring from
head tube to edge of main frame plate and sighting along
the outside edge of both main frames to make sure they
are not bowed in or out. Then tighten all eight 7/8" NF
nuts onto the 8" U-holts securly.

Tighten up all eight cross rod attaching bolts.

Tighten up all four cross rod turnbuckles sufficiently
to sguare up the frames. Then install the Cross rod U-
bolts,

Tighten all bolts in front cross frame, bucket cross
bracze and rear inside frame.

Install T-bar lift arms on bucket top rear section with
cylinder attaching extension pointing toward the front
of the machine and the short end {distance from end hole
to cylinder attaching hole) mounted on the bucket. Use
one 1" NC x 6" bolt with nylon lock nut.

Install lift link turnbuckle assembly onto the end of the
center cross frame. Aalign the turnbuckle so that the
locking handle is located at the tep; now slide the tube
over the stub. Install end plate and 172" NC x 1-1/2"



28,

29.

30.

31.

iz,

33.

bolt with lock washer. To attach the bottom end of the
lift link assembly, line up the lift link clevis end with
the T-bar link end hole. adjust the turnbuckle by
turning, clockwise or counterclockwise until the mating
holes line up and the 1" NC x 3-1/2" bolt can be
installed; then install 1" nylen lock nut. Make sure the
grease fitting is facing out for ease of lubricating.

To install the other 1ift link, follow the same procedure
as indicated in Step 27.

Install two 3-1/2" x 8" cylinders ontoc the tire axle.
Use 1" X 4" ¢ylinder pins. Position the shaft end clevis
straddle of the cylinder attaching Iiug. Insert the
cylinder pin and secure with hitch pin clips. Position
the other clevis end straddle of the bucket attaching
lug. Insert the cylinder pin and secure with hitch pin
clips.

Install hydraulic piping and fittings from the front of
the machine to the tire axle and install the 33" hoses
into the upper port of the cylinders and the lower set
of cross pipes. Use teflon tape for thread sealant on
all pipe and hose joints. Support the piping with five
double pipe clamps; one on the angle welded on the top
front of the wmain frame, one on the front cress brace,
one on each pipe hangar located on center cross frame
base angle pointing toward the ground. Use five 5/16"
NC % 2-1/2" balts, lock washers and hex nuts.

Install one straight link lock between the T-har and
cylinder adjusting screw, which is mounted on the bucket
hanger tube {one on each side of the machine) using two
1" NC x 3" bolts, lock washer and hex nuts mounted to the
adjusting screw and two 1" NC x 3" bolts with nylon lock
nuts mounted to the T-bar link.

Make a final check of the assembled landleveler. Cross
rods should be tightened. The jam nut should be locked
up against the turnbuckle. The front turnbuckle must be
adjusted correctly. Lock pins should be in place. Make
sure all frame and cross member holts are tight. 8ant-uU-
bolts must be tight and positioned correctly on the rear
cross frame.

optional bucket hydraulics with the transport hydraulicgs.
Install pipes and fittings from the front of the machine
to the center cross frame hbase angle; also the cross
pipes. Use five double pipe clamps; cone on the front
main frame opposite the transport pipe hanger with S/16"
x 2-1/2" bolts, lock washers and hex nuts, two piggyback
on top of the transport pipe clamps with S5/16" x 5"
bolts, lock washers & hex nuts, and two on each pipe
hanger located on the center ¢ross Iframe opposite the




transport cross lines with 5/16" x 2-1/2" bolts, lock
washers and hex nuts.

TO TRANSPORT THE LANDLEVELER ON THE ROAD:

1.

Move the bucket to its lowest position, then install the
cylinder locking bars. The tire axle will be up and lock
pins in place. Remove both lock pins from the tire axle.
Lower the tire axle hydraulically until the lock pins can
he reinserted intoc the same holes. This will lock the
wheels into the transport position with the rear steel
wheels off the ground.

Align the tongue with the frame center line, then insert
the pivot shaft lockout pin, with the wrench portion up,
between the frames and through the rear hole of the front
main frame pivot shaft.

adjust the front turnbuckle to hockup teo the tractor
drawbar, then readjust for the wheel/ground clearance
desired.

Do not try to move the landleveler on the road on its
steel wheels. Always use the transport wheels when
moving on roadways.

TO LOWER LANDLEVELER FOR LAND LEVELING:

1.

Lower the tire axle hydraulically encugh to remove the
locking pins. Raise the tire axle slowly until the front
or rear wheels touch the ground. adjust the front
turnbuckle until the pins are free. Remove the
turnbuckle and mount 1t on the left pull brace with two
lynch pins.

If the machine does not have a hydraulically actuated
bucket, Lift arm locks must be used on each side,

Remove the pivot shaft lockout pin, the 1" shaft between
the front ends of the frame, place it in the pin holder
bracket at the front of the machine.

The bucket leveling and depth adjustments are made by
adjusting the lift screws located on each side of the
landleveler.

Check the rear wheels for travel alignment:
a. Loosen both stabilizer hearing cap screws to assure

that the bearing or roller is free to move in the
slot.



b. Stretch & string from the outside of one wheel rim
to the outside of the opposite wheel rim
approximately 14" off of and parallel to the ground,

c. Adjust each wheel so that the string touches the
full surface of each wheel rim with no bend in the
string. (Visually check from outside cof one wheel
to the outside of the other)

d. Retighten the bearing or roller cap screws 1in the
stabilizer.

e, Eemove the string and now the landleveler is ready
to use.

Operating the machine under adverse conditions, such as
extremely rough ground, rocks or stumps, may cause the
hitch end bolt to break. If this occcurs, do not replace
the factory installed bolt with a case hardened bolt.
It is intended to be a safety shear pin.

Hydraulig Cylinder option. Adjust cylinder adjusting
screw, located on the piston end of the bucket cylinder,

so that the pivot point {A) is located 1/8" forward of
a direct line between the upper turnbuckle; attach point
{B} and the lower attach point {C) on each side of the
machine. (See Drawing on the following page)

adjust the bucket lift turnbuckle to "Level', set blade
and working height of the bucket.

Recheck adjustment No. 7 above, to make sure pivot point
is within tolerance (0" to 1/8"). If necessary, readjust
No. 7 and No. & above.



Blank Page



HYDRAULIC BUCKET CYLINDER_OPTION

ATTACH POINT B = ———— - -

PIVGT  POINT A ———-

OPTIONAL BUCKET CrLINDER 7

~d
[ ——0"To a"Max.
i ; ; PAST CENTER
o I'_ y
] I ) .l'|l
| b __ o fd

] E\H-ATTACH POINT ¢




ITEM# -BART MO.

1. SLFP-02

2. SLP-01

3. SLP-Q5

4, SLE-04

3. SLP-N

6. SLP-F1
SLP-FP2

7. SLP-D

8. SLE-AB

9. SLP-A9

10. SLE-A1R

11. SLP-A1L

12. SLP-FP1-9

13, SLP-G

14. SLP-JZRE
SLP-J2L

15. SLP-J1

16. SLP-K

17. SLP-E-7R
SLE-KE-7L

18. 5Lp-14-L1
SLP-16-L1
SLP-18-L1

19. SLP-L2ZR
SLF-L2L

20. S5LP-F

21. S3LP-M

22. SLP-H

23, SLP-AZR

24. SLP-A2L

23, SLP-A4

26. SLP-ABO-1

27. SLP-E

28. SLP-AS

29. SLE-&3

30. SLP-14-C1
SLP-16-C1

3l. SLp-C2

3z, SLP-B1

33. SLE-BZR
SBLP-BZL

34, SLP-BZ-3

35, SLP-aBO-2

TABLE SLP-1

DESCRIBTIOH

TOWGUE HITCH

TONGUE

HYD. LINE SUPPORT
FRONT TURNBUCKLE ASS'Y
MAIN FRAME PIVOT SRAFT
FRONT STEEL WHEEL FRAME
QUAD TIRE FRAME (optional)
STEEL WHEELS

PIVOT SHAFT LOCKOUT
PIVOT SHAFT LOCKOQUT PIN
TOP FRAME, FRONT - R.H.
TOP FRAME, FRONT - L.H.
FRONT SCRAPER BLADE
FRONT CROSS FRAME

PULL BRACE - R.H.

PULL BRACE - L.RH.

CROSS BRACE ~- T.F. TO BUCKET
BUCKET PULL ARM

PULL ARM TIE BAR - R.H.
PULL ARM TIE BAR - L.H.
BUCKET 14*

BUCKET 16’

BUCKET 18°

BUCKET SIDES - R.H.
BUCKET SIDES - L.H.
CENTER CROSS FRAME
BUCKET LINKAGE

TIRE AXLE

TOP FRAME, REAR - R.H.
TOP FRAME, REAR - L.H.
FRONT ROD - 114"

3/4" X 6Y TURNBUCKLE
REAR INSIDE FRAME

REAR ROD - 126"

L.H. THRD. STUB END
REAR CROSS FRAME 14'
REAR CRO3S FRAME 164 18°
REAR FRAME §" U-BOLT
REAR STEEL WHEEL FRAME
SCRAPER BLADE ARM R.H.
SCRAPER BLADE ARM L.H.
SCRAPER BLADE - REAR
1-1/2" U-BOLTS

QUANTITY

Mt\}mwN-hr—n-—-.l‘-'-l\Jp-l.l-‘»Nl—'Hr—*Nl—‘HHHHHHHNHHHHr—-l—*l—lHI—*-hDr-ll-li—ll—w—-b—-

{G) W/QUAD TIRE FRAME

(1)
{2) W/QUAD TIRE FRAME

{0)y W/QUAD TIRE FREAME

SPECIFY BUCKET S1ZE
SPECIFY BUCKET SIZB

140" LONG
157-1/2" LONG

}(4) W/QUAD TIRE
{2) R.H. (2} L.H.



SGNIMYAET ATHHISSY JLINHdKOD

LM T G | O i

b Rl
QAN

¥ILEL ¥ QNSIHA IAY WINAOSITTD 3 O09ls

AROTET M Al WayHO

T-d1% A9yl 335 I LON
Ib/0€/L 131va

L AH O3AOHA Y

d3113A3 T NV 43SITNHDS

SN awas

-10-

6 o d

P OO © ©




TABLE SLP-2

ITEM WG, PART MO, DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

1. ELP-14-L BUCKET 14' 1
SLP-16-L BUCKET 1&° 1
SLP-18-L BUCKET 18" 1

2. SLP-K BUCKET PULL AEM 2
3. SLP-E-7R FULL ARM TIE BAR (R.H.) 1
4. SLP-EK—-7L FULL ARM TIE BAR {(L.H.) 1
3. SLP-J1 CROS5 BRACE 1

(Top Frame to Bucket)

6. SLP-LZR BUCEET SIDE (R.H.} 1
7. SLP-LZL BUCKET SIDE (L.H.} 1
B. SLp-L2-4 BUCKET SIDE ADJ. BLADE 2
9. SLP-14-L1-23 3/8 X 4 SINGLE BLADE 14° 1
SLP-16-L1-23 i/8 X 4 SINGLE BLADE 16¢ 1
SLP-18-L1-23 i/8 X 4 SINGLE BLADE 1&8° 1

1a. SLP-14-1L1-24 1/2 X & DOUBLE BLADE 14~ 1
SLP-16~L1-24 1/2 ¥ 6 DOUBLE ELADE 16° 1
SLP-18-L1-24 1/2 ¥ & DOUBLE BLADE 1&8° 1

—t1-



T -d1% OMD ATgWASSY  L3MTN

HIFHNN DHIMYEG

FPILEE WD ONSAHA "3IA%  WINNOSITIYD 3 o9l

oas1A3d T/ /T 2awn

SEOTGT A8 NAYHa

SAH O3AAOHAd Y

S LMW 3mwos

H32AFT JNYT HISIZAHDS

T -47% F9vL AFIT 3A0N

© © o©




(613

(67}

{61}

(613

.___W.H h__. -7
WAlSE-2S
39 ¢

wts1z

wI1e

INIHDVH

81

(LT}
CLTD

Ay

(L1)

wIL/ET-19
:@—Hmﬁiﬂm
w161

At

wlbl

JHIHIVK

9T

{513
(512

{512

(513

wIT/ET-C%
:QHRMHINW

w291

w91

wB9T

dNIHIVH
W71

SHIDNAT % 5,ALD JITUVA

|

LT e I I
—_

T T e T T I e e R B T M et M B B Y |

SAMIHITH

TTY "dALl
3,LLD

NIJ HOMAIT ,Bfe~1 ¥ ,%/1
EIJd STIATTD :N%HLN b :H
SEIN H007T 1

SLON XAH /T

SLOM X3H ,8/¢

SLOY ¥9d ,,8/6

SHIHSYH HAI0T ,,7/E

SYTHSYA AJ0T L,BSC

SHINSYM AI0T ,8/5

SYTHSYM I¥Td ,B/¢

SH¥IHSYA IV L, B/C

sl108 d4/2 ¢19 [ F/1-9 X 1
21109 4/7 €I9 T % %/C
81104 477 639 T % ,8/%
L1008 MOTd WFFE-T ¥ LB/S
ATYTE “ray¥ 3ICIS 13400"
{"H"7) 3018 13Aong

"H'H) F0IS 1AXong
]OWEY TINd LAawond
}OWEY TInd 13dond
TOVEE 35040
"HYT) ADVIE TI0d
"HYY) ADVHE TI0d
T ouvg HIL HuY TINd
Y Avd 1L WAV TINd
TAVIE ATEO0E rA N
d0¥1E 3700 i1
v g 3TT000 i1
A0 Id ATOHIS B/
20v 1L FIONIS B/E
d0v1d ATIS ¥ X 8/¢
W31 1TAONY

V9T IIADRE

(BT 13A20Y

|
-

{"H1
{("H"¥

moEom K.

= = R Y TN -

HOTLJ 192530

=475 JTUYL

s=L1-dT8
1271-47135
HET~d718
1-A-dI18
Y-A-d75
[
TCr=d15
HIF-d15
1£-9-471%
Hi=A-d18
Fe-TT-81-4d718
YZ=1T-91-d15
BI-T1-%1-415
EZ-TT-B1-4153
L2-1T-91-d15
EZ-TT-%1-47158
T1-31-d1E
TT-aT-415
[T-%T-47%

"OR 1¥vd

A
Y
4
BT
"ZT
YA
"0¢
61
g1
LT
a1
"4l
A
el
el
11

i

] ] -

. e s
Lo = U B = R v i

"1

.

"ON HALI



_ E-ds TMQ ATMATSY 4N - 108 _LZWTng
HIADW NN DM A YO

PILEL W2 ONSTHS TSAY WINMCAITIYD "3 09¢

O3%IATN Ehi{c?/ T raiwa

MDDV se nmvaa 18 T ASYY SN cATvos

HIT3IATS ANV Y3 IWHDOS

N

P9 09 00P00s
el IO




TARLE SLP-4

BUCKET LTWRAGE ADJ. ROD

LOWER TURMBUCKLE S5TUR

TUORNBUCKLE CRANE

UPPER TURNBUCKLE STUB

TURNBULKLE ENDL FLATE

TURKBUCKLE CRANE ROD

1" &= 3" Gr.5 z/p BOLT

I" x 6" Gr.5 z/p BOLT w/ ZERK HOLE
P = 34" Gr.5 z/p BOLT w/ ZERK HOLE
¥ x 14" Gr.5 z/p BOLT

THREADED GREASE ZERKS

PRESSED=LY GREASE ZERKS

ITEM Mo. PART Mo, UESﬂR[PTIQE

L SLP-M4

2 SLP-M-6 STRALGHT LINK
3 SLP-~M-5 T-BAR LINK

é SLP-M2

5 S1L.E-M3

6 SLP-M1

7 SLP-M1-4

3 SLP-M1-5

g -

10 -

11 - - -

12 - - -

13 - - -

14 -

] - - - " LOCK WASHER
16 - - - " LOCK WASHER
17 - 1" z/p HEX NUT
18 - - 1" JAM NUT
19 - - -

1" WYLOM LOCK KUT

—-15-



= LT YT P00 L O N Rk HeW

¥ -d7s OMI ATEWASSY  FOVENIT 13Mone
HIAMNN SR MYHO
Fl L D
PILEE %D ONSIHA "IAV WINNOHTYD 3 O9lg Et ! -~
= ] b
O o =,
oY 4 _
03SIATH ZL/97 /7t t3wva ] Hr...m = < 3
" ] . — -
MAODYT W Al MawaT A8 CHACHIdY SN awos i b 3 <
_..._H, .ﬂn iry ] 1
- -—
H3I3A3T ANV Y3SIINADS N w3
2
e ®e e ?0oj
T g N I
ol
- or %
ol 5

BUCKET EEF.

®
O
NOTE
e

-] G-




LTEM kKo, FART No.
1 SLP=()2
2 SLE—()6
3 SLE-Q5
4 SLE-Q1-18
5 SLE—(]
6 SLP-(3
7 SLP=P1
3 - - -
g _ -
10 - - -
11 - - -
12 -— -
13 -- -
14 —_—
15 - - -
16 - - -
17 -~ - -
18 - - -
19 SLP-PBO~ |
20 SLP-PBO-2
21 SLP-PBO-3
22 SLP-PBO-4
23 SLP=-FBO=-5
24 SLP—-PBO-5
25 SLP-QRO-.]
26 SLE-P1-8

TARLE SLP-5

DESCRIPTION
TONGUE HITCH

TOMGUE RITCH CLEVIS FIN
HYDRAULIC LINE SUPPORT

TOMGUE LOCKOUT RAR

TONGUE

FRONT WHEEL FRAME BEARING CLAMP
FRONT WHEEL FRAME

34" x 2" Gr.3 z/fp BOLT

3/4" FLAT WASHER

3/ 4" LOCK WASHERS

374" HEX NUT

36" NYLOW LOCK HOT

1-1/72" N,F. CASTLE NUT

3/4" x 2" CLEVIS PIN

174" x 1-3/4" LYNCH PINS

174" x 3" COTTER FIN

THREADED GREASE ZERK

PRESSED IN CREASE ZERK

WHEEL FRAME UPPER BEARING CUP

WHEEL FRAME UPPER BEARING CONE

WHEEL FRAME UPPER OIL SEAL Jon

WHEEL FEAME LOWER BEARING CUP

WHEEL FRAME LOWEH BEARLING COHE

QUANTITY
l

l

HF T2

N TS

—

—_

TG ]

LM bz
LY\ Ouqq 4y

WHEEL FRAME LOWER OIL SEAL £k Ecifﬁ?? 1

10", 5000# JACK STAND
WHEEL FEAME BEARTEC PLATE

-17-

l



B LT YT O L - LN X

5- 475

HIGWNN DHIAMYHO

oM ATEWIASSY INTNOL

Plith W2 ONSIRd

"IAY VINNOLITYD 3 O9N%

kR T

AROTNT W A8 NMYEd

1A QFAOHIAY

I6/BT/ T auva

TAH 3vos

HI1IATT ANV

HASTIWNHDIS

G-47% AL 3T5 310N




ITEM NO, PART HO,

1 S5LP-N

2 S5LP-N-9

3 SLP-A6BD-3
& SLP-A6BO-1
5 SLP-A4BD--4
6 SLP-AGF

7 SLP-AG=-13

3 SLP-ABBO-5
g _ - =
10 - - -
11 - -
i2 --—

DESCE1PTION
MAIN FRAME PIVOT SHAFT
FRONT SHAFT CLEVIS PIN
THRUST BEARING
OIL SEAL
EOUSING BUSHING
FRONT BEARING AQUSING
SHAFT CAP
AQUSING DUST CAP
7/8" LOCK NUT
THREADED GREASE ZERK
1-1/2* N.¥, CASTLE NUT
1/4™ x 3" COTIER PIN

-19-

I—!Hhﬂkﬂr—r—'r—'wl—'l—'l—'l—'li



* AN YT OO0L 0N MO O3 LN

LLX %N

2-4d7s

HIEW NN THIMY U0

1AVHS LOopd JWYEL NtYIN

FlLElL WD

TONSIXY IAY FINYOTIYD 3 020t

A5 A3

ABOTONT M A8 Hawuea

VAR A3AOMEA LY

ELF L/ i31va

SN 3wos

HITAAIT ONV d3SI13IWHDS

S5.FP-&

NOTE : SEE TABLE

—20-




TABLE SLE-7

[TEM HNa. PART No. DESCRIPTION TY.
l SLE-Q4B0-1 TURNBUCKLE BOLY 1
2 SLP-4-1 R.H. THREADED ROD l
3 SLP-(4-2 L.H. THREADED ROD i
b - - - 1" % 2=1/2" LLEVIE FIN 2
3 - - - /4" = 1=3/4" LYNCH PIN ?

—21]=-



L el T PHEOCHE TN MO L

K u

L =475

HAR WO THHLAY B

ATBHATEY  INoNaNINL 1Moy

Flage N2 ONS3dd "aae WINMOJITYD '3 09I

Q3ASMATIE

APOTV N A8 mYHO

- A O3 ACH Ao

ZL/ST/E 3Lve

SN c3wos

J33A3T ANV J3SITNHIS

L

475 FTgVL 335 -JLON

—272-



ITEM Mo, PART MNo.

1 S1.P-F)

Z SLP-D

3 5LP-RZ

4 SLP-FI-%
5 SLP-DiB0-1}
Fa - - -

7 - - -

g - - =

g - - -
10 - - -
11 - - -

TARLE S5LP-E

DESCHRIPTLON

FR{WT STEEL WHEEL FEAME

STEERIL WHEELS

SCRAFER BLADE ABRMS 11L.H. 1K.H.

FREOKT WHEEL SCRAPER ELADE
1-11/16" FLANGY BFARTHGCS

1/2" x 2-1/4" 6.5 z/p BOLTS
12" x 2" Gr.5 z/p BOLTS

142" x 1-1f2" Gr. 5 z/p BOLTS
1/2" HEX NUTS

172" FLAT WASHERS

1/2" LOCK WASHERS

~F -

&

L&



LAY OO0, DM N TELNTN

1wk

2 -d1% ATGPEASSY FWVa2 5IHM T3S NG

HIGWNMN DMLY HO

FILEL W2 ONSIUd "3A¢  WINSCAINYD 3 C=I%

0351A3l

ABOOYT W a@ nmwna

Te 2T/ i3wva
S LN lanwos

CAH Q3ACHASY

H313IA3T NV

q ASTINHIS

B-gas 23gvL 336 F10H

S-d% gM omMg
AEWASTY DNONO
3¢ SIIMEHICEY
ONIAYIAE dod—-

®©

-



TAELE SLP-9

ITEM KO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION QTY (per machine)
1 SLP-31 STEEL WHEEL FRAME 2
2 SLP-D STEEL WHEELS 2
3 SLP-B2 SCRAPER BLADE ARM (2 L.H., 2 R.H.) A
4 SLP-B2-3 SCRAFER ELADE 2
5 SLP-B3 LOCKING ARM 2
) SLP-B3-4 LOCKING ARM BEARING BUSHING 2
7 SLP-46R REAR FRAME BEARING HOUSING 2
8 SLP-46-3 SHAFT CAP 2
9 --- PUSH-IN GREASE ZERK 2
10 SLP-ABBO-4 HOUSIKG BUSHING 6
11 SLP-A6B0O-3 THRUST BEARING 2
12 SLP-ABBO-1 0IL SEAL 2
13 SLP-B3B0O-1 LOCKING ARM BEARING 2
14 SLE-BBO-5 LOCKING ARM SPRING 2
15 SLP-DBO-1 1-11/16" FLANGE BEARINGS A
16 SLP-A6BO-5 HOUSING DUST CAP 2
17 - - = Lf2" = 1" Gr. % z/p BOLTS 2
18 - - 1/2" x 1-1/2" Gr, 5 z/p BOLTS 4
19 - - - 142" x 2" Gr. 5 =z/p BOLTS 8
20 - - - 1/2" x 2=-1/4" Gr. 5 =z/p BOLTS 18
21 - - - 1/2" FLAT WASHERS 10
22 - - - 7/8" LDCKNUT 2
23 - - - 1/2" LOCK WASHERS 30
24 - - - 1/2" HEX NUTS 28
25 - - - 1/2" MYLON LOCK NUT 2
26 --- TRREADED GREASE ZERKS 2

~25=-



B NS HODOL ON MO Q31INIwA L

b-d% ATEWELSSY FWvdd TIA3HM TIAZLT W93y

HaHWMN SHIsY 30

PTLES WD TONSIML "IN YVINROI VD '3 O91¢

O3sIAIH eb/TTfb  iarva

AHOIYT I AR MAAYHO o OIAOMALY ‘G LN 13wWIs

AITN3IATT ONYT HASITWHIDS

NOTE' SEE
TASLE &L P-9

-




ITEM HNa. PART Hao.

l SLP-4B0-1
P SLP-HBO-2
i SLP-HEO-3
4 SLP-HBO-4
5 SLP-HBO-5
6 SLP-HEQ-6
7 SLP-HBO-7
g SLP-HED-8
9 SLP-HED-9
10 SLP=-HBO-10
11 SLP-HBO-11
12 SLP-HBO-12
12 SLP-HBO-13
14 S5LP-H

15 - - -

16 - - =

17 - - -

18 -

TAELE SLP-10

DESCRIPTION

OIL SEAL

TNNER BEARIHG CONE
TNNER BEARIWG CUP

HUB, B8-HOLE

QUTER BEARING CUP
QUTER BEARING CONE
DUST CAF

10 x 16 WHEEL {8 on &)
l2 x 16 TIRE

TUBE

LUG BOLTS (B8 per tire)
CASTLE HUT

FLAT WASHER

TIRE AXLE

1" x 3-1/2" Gr.5 =z/p BOLTS
1" NYLOW LOCKKUTS

PRESSED-IN GREASE ZEERK

1/4" » 1-1/2" COTTER FIN

—37-



B btk T HOAIL CCsy WO 0Lk L

OF - 475 AMHWIsevy 3TXY Ty L

HIGMHMN T

VILEE WD TONSIdd mAv wiNNOSITYD 3 09c

== [ e 12 TL/YL /e 13w

2L TS H ag mmvaa A QALY =R e

AITIATT ANV HFSITAHDS

164 OF

OL 3384 ALY TN -3 10N ﬁ @ @
m _ k
_

ol -d1g
F78%L 333 -310N

-—

-28-



TABLE  SLP-11
[TEM ¥o.  PART He. DESCR1PTL0N
1 SLP-ALOBO-1 1/2" PIPE PLUGCS
2 SLP-al0B0-2 1/2" COUPLINGS
3 SLP-210BO-H. G, HOSE CLAMPS
& SLP-410-3 LF2" w 252" PLPE
5 SLE-A10BO-3 1/2" nYp. FLOW CONTROL VALVE
f SLP-~ALQBO-4 Lf2" PIFE TEE
7 SLE-A10-4 1/2" » 36" PIPE
B SLE-A10BO-5 172" x 90 ELBOW
9 SLP-ALQBO-H,L,33 H¥YD, HOSE 1/2" x 33"
16 SLP-AL0BO-H.L.41 HYD. HOSE 1/2" x 41"
11 SLE-ALOBO-H.C.34x8  HYD. CYLINDER 34" x 8"
12 SLP-ALOQBO-6 1" HYD. CYL. PINS
13 SLP-ALQRO-7 HITCH PIN CLIPS
14 - - - 5/16" x 21" Gr.5 z/p BOLTS
15 - - - 5/16" LOCK WASHERS
la - 5/16™ HEX NUTS

—79-



AN YT e ORI - - LK bl

1M-471%5 AIEWISSY WALSAS 1WA AH
HIA MMM DMy dd

FILEh WD 'ONSZALd  Jpvy yiNIOHLITYD 2 o21c

a3sIATE T/ 1/F aiva

HAODIVT W A8 Navan AR OIANCHAAY S 1N 3was =475 =9yl 73S :3LON

A3T3IATT ANV ¥ISIIWHDS




TABLE BSLP-12

SLP-AlUBO-H.C.

SLP-AlOBO-H.L.28
SLP-ALQOBO-H.L.36

SLP-A10-H.C.3X8

ITEM NO. PART NO.

1, SLP-A10B0O-1
2. SLP-h10BO-2
3.

4, SLP-A10-3
5. SLP-A10B0-3
6. SLP-A10B0-4
7. SLP-A10-4
8. SLP-A10B0-5
9.

10.

11.

12. SLP-M-7

13. - - -

14, - - -

15. -~ - -
16. - - -

17. - - -

18. - - -

DESCRTIPTION

1/2" PIPE PLUGS
1/2" COUPLINGS
HOSE CLAMPS

172" X 252" PIPE

1/2"% HYD. FLOW CONTROL
VALVE

1/2" PIPE TEE

1/2" X 36" PIPE

172" % 90 ELBOW

HYD. HOSE 1/2" X 28"

HYD. HOSE 1/2" X 36"

TIE ROD CYLIWDER 3" X 8"

LOCKOUT PINS
1/4" X 3" COTTER FINZS

5/16" X 2-1/2" GR.5 Z/P
BOLTS

5/16" X 4-1/2" GR.5 Z/P
BOLTS

5/1e" HEX BOLTS
/16" LOCKWAGHERS

1/4% 1-3/4" LYNCH PINS

-2 -



INIHAYYTTD HOGL 'O MO O3tiHd 1ixve

T -ns ANPWASSY WILSAS ) 417 L3A0NE 21Ny AT AH

HIGW NN DN EO

PILEL W2 ONSZHA4 3AY  VINJCAIIVD

3 Ok

JASHAI

TH/E/ v

ABONT W AB NAwHO

DA O3ADHAAY

S_L'N avos

H3TTIATT ANVT  HASIINHDS

1NN X207 NOAN
/M 1T0G 48 N I mm“.__ﬁumm@

HIAH A0 WY
- MNIT LIWNg
- H-dT5

-1 3781 33 40N

—i -




TABLE SLP=-13

ITEM Ko, PAKT No, DESCRIPTION oY
1 SLE=-P2BO-1 0TL SEAL 4
2 SLP-P2B0-2 IKNER BEARING CUNE 4
3 SLE-F280-3 INNER BEARING CUP 4
4 SL.P-P2RO-4 HUE, & HOLE 4
5 SLP-P2E0-5 OUTER BEARING CUP 4
6 SLP-P2R0-6 OUTER BEARING COWE 4
7 SLP-F2B0-7 FLAT WASHER 4
8 SLP-P2B0-8 CASTLE NUT 4
9 SLP-F2B0-9 DUST CAP 4

10 SLP-P2EO- 10 8 x 15 WHEEL {6 on 6) 4
11 SLP-P2BO-11 9,5 x 15 TIRE 4
12 SLP-P2BO-12 LUC BOLTS {6 per tire) 24
13 SLP-P2 QUAD TIRE FRANE 1
14 - - - /4" x 14" COTTER PIN 4

-33=



tlI-4d15 = AVNOILAG - AIGWASSY Tl VN

HIFHON DM AMY 0

PiLTh WD ONS3¥4 vy YINGOLITYD 3 o9l

O3sIATN Th /E /W 131va

‘SN 3wwas

' AB MAMYEHD
AQTY 108 S ASHAdY

dATIATTT ANV ¥ISIIAHDS

L
S-475 3N SO
AN STy AN

_
_
335 2IAMF WISy “
ON'HYID HG4 i ]

15d Of L SEdly J0v74N 310N

¥y -475%  F18¥L 335 -FLCN




LIMITED WARRANTY

T. G. Schmeiscr Co. Inc. PO, Box 1047, Fresno, California 93714, warrants, to the
original Retail Customer, the new Schmeiser equipment identified to be free of defects in
material and workmanship. Any part of said equipment that, in Schmeiser's judgement,
shows evidence of such defects will be repaired without charge, provided that the failure
of part(s) shall have occurred within six {6) months from the date of delivery of said
equipment to the Retail Customer. Tires, Hoses, Hydravlic components and other trade
accessories may be warranted by their respective manufacturers and those warranties, if
any, are hereby extended to the Retait Customer. Expendable components such as points,
shanks, blades, rings, teeth, and the like are excluded from this warranty.

The Retail Customer must pay the transportation cost to and from the Schmeiser Dealer's
service shop for warranty service. Warrantly service will be performed by the Schmeiser
Dealer from whom the equipment was purchased, in his service shop and during his
regularly scheduled days and hours of operation.

All Schimeiser obligations under this warranty shall be terminated if the equipment is
modified or altered in ways not approved in writing by Schmeiser, if repair parts other
then genuine Schmeiser repair parts have been vsed, or if the equipment has been subject
to misuse, neglect, accident, improper maintenance vr improper protection in slorage.

Schmeiser reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specification
at any time without incurring any obligation 10 owners of equiment previously sold.

No agenl or persons has authority to alter, add to or waive the above warranlies which
agreed to be the only warranties, representation or promises, expressed or implied, as to
the quality or performance of the products covered and which do not include any implied
warranty ef merchantability or fitness. In no event will Schmeiser be Liable for incidental
or consequential damages or injuries, including, but not limited to , loss of crops, loss of
profits, rental of substitute equipment or other commercial loss.





